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SIMILARWEB ANNOUNCES FIRST QUARTER 2023 RESULTS

First quarter 2023 revenue grew 19% year-over-year t0$52.8 million

Non-GAAP operating margin improved by 31 percentage points

TEL AVIV, ISRAEL -- May 9, 2023 -- Similarweb Ltd. (NYSE: SMWB) ("Similarweb" or the "Company"), a leading digital data and analytics
company powering critical business decisions, today announced financial results for its first quarter ended March 31, 2023. The Company
published a letter to shareholders from management discussing these results, which can be accessed at the link:

https://ir.similarweb.com/financials/quarterly-results, located on the Company's investor relations website.

“We continued to improve our operating efficiency and navigate through a challenging demand environment in the first quarter,” said Or
Offer, Founder and CEO of Similarweb. “We expanded our operating margin significantly compared to last year at this time due to our
focus on aligning our resources with our growth trajectory. Despite longer sales cycles, we were able to win new customers, and retain
many existing customers who assess our data as critical to their success.” Offer continued, “Our customers tell us that our data and

actionable insights are essential to make the right decisions.”

First Quarter 2023 Financial Highlights

« Total revenue was $52.8 million, an increase of 19% compared to $44.3 million for the first quarter of 2022.

«  GAAP operating loss was $(13.1) million or (25)% of revenue, compared to $(26.2) million or (59)% of revenue for the first quarter
of 2022.

«  GAAP net loss per share was $(0.15), compared to $(0.34) for the first quarter of 2022.

«  Non-GAAP operating loss was $(7.2) million or (14)% of revenue, compared to $(19.8) million or (45)% of revenue for the first
quarter of 2022.

« Non-GAAP operating loss per share was $(0.09), compared to $(0.26) for the first quarter of 2022.
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« Cash and cash equivalents totaled $75.3 million as of March 31, 2023, compared to $77.8 million as of December 31, 2022.
« Net cash provided by operating activities was $0.3 million, compared to $0.9 million for the first quarter of 2022.

« Free cash flow was $(1.2) million, compared to $(4.3) million for the first quarter of 2022.

« Normalized free cash flow was $(0.6) million, compared to $(4.0) million for the first quarter of 2022.

Recent Business Highlights

*  Grew number of customers to 4,179 as of March 31, 2023, an increase of 14% compared to March 31, 2022.

» Grew average annual revenue per customer to approximately $51,300 in the first quarter of 2023, an increase of 4% compared to
the first quarter of 2022.

«  Grew number of customers with ARR of $100,000 or more tc 344, an increase of 16% compared to March 31, 2022.

» Customers with ARR of $100,000 or more contributed 55% of the total ARR as of March 31, 2023, compared to 53% as of
March 31, 2022.

» Dollar-based net retention rate for customers with ARR of $100,000 or more was 114% in the first quarter of 2023 as compared to
127% in the first quarter of 2022.

e Overall dollar-based net retention rate was 105% in the first quarter of 2023 as compared to 115% in the first quarter of 2022.
» Multi-year subscriptions now comprise 40% of our overall ARR as of March 31, 2023, as compared to 35% as of March 31, 2022.

» Remaining performance obligations increased 9% year-over-year, to $174.0 million as of March 31, 2023, as compared to $159.1
million as of March 31, 2022.
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Financial Outlook

“Our first quarter results, especially in our improved operating margin, show progress towards our objective of achieving sustained positive
free cash flow quarterly by the fourth quarter of 2023,” said Jason Schwartz, Chief Financial Officer of Similarweb. “We continue to focus
on disciplined execution and cost effectiveness in this challenging environment that we believe will be critical to accomplishing our

objectives in 2023.”
* Q22023 Guidance

> Total revenue estimated between $53.3 million and $53.8 million, representing approximately 13% growth year over year at

the mid-point of the range.
o Non-GAAP operating loss estimated between $(6.5) million and $(7.0) million.
* FY 2023 Guidance

> Total revenue estimated between $221.0 million and $222.0 million, representing approximately 15% growth year over year

at the mid-point of the range.
o Non-GAAP operating loss estimated between $(21.0) million and $(22.0) million.

o We expect to reach sustained positive free cash flow in the fourth quarter of 2023. Our free cash flow may fluctuate

seasonally as we progress through this year.

The Company’s second quarter and full year 2023 financial outlook is based upon a number of assumptions that are subject to change and
many of which are outside the Company’s control. Actual results may vary from these assumptions, and the Company’s expectations may

change. There can be no assurance that the Company will achieve these results.

The Company does not provide guidance for operating loss and gross margin, the most directly comparable GAAP measures to non-
GAAP operating loss and non-GAAP gross margin, respectively, and similarly cannot provide a reconciliation to these measures to their
closest GAAP equivalents without unreasonable effort due to the unavailability of reliable estimates for certain items. These items are not

within the Company’s control and may vary greatly between periods and could significantly impact future financial results.
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Conference Call Information

The financial results and business highlights will be discussed on a conference call and webcast scheduled at 8:30 a.m. Eastern Time on
Wednesday, May 10, 2023. A live webcast of the call can be accessed from Similarweb’s Investor Relations website at
https://ir.similarweb.com. An archived webcast of the conference call will also be made available on the Similarweb website following the

call. The live call may also be accessed via telephone at (877) 407-0726 toll-free and at (201) 689-7806 internationally.

About Similarweb: As a trusted platform for understanding online behavior, millions of people rely on Similarweb Digital Data and insights
to strengthen their knowledge of the digital world. We empower anyone — from the curious individual to the enterprise business leader —
to make smarter decisions by understanding why things happen across the digital ecosystem.

Forward-Looking Statements
This press release contains "forward-looking statements" within the meaning of Section 27A of the Securities Act of 1933, as amended, or
the Securities Act, and Section 21E of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended, including statements relating to our guidance for

the second quarter and full year of 2023 described under "Financial Outlook". Forward-looking statements include all statements that are

not historical facts. Such statements may be preceded by the words “intends,” “may,” “will,” “ ” v

plans,” “expects,” “anticipates,” “projects,”

» o« » o« » o« » o« ” o«

“predicts,” “estimates,” “aims,” “believes,” “hopes,” “potential” or similar words. These forward-looking statements reflect our current views
regarding our intentions, products, services, plans, expectations, strategies and prospects, which are based on information currently
available to us and assumptions we have made. Actual results may differ materially from those described in such forward-looking
statements and are subject to a number of known and unknown risks, uncertainties, other factors and assumptions that are beyond our
control. Such risks and uncertainties include, without limitation, risks and uncertainties associated with: (i) our expectations regarding our
revenue, expenses and other operating results; (ii) our ability to acquire new customers and successfully retain existing customers; (iii) our
ability to increase usage of our solutions and upsell and cross-sell additional solutions; (iv) our ability to achieve or sustain profitability; (v)
anticipated trends, growth rates, rising interest rates, rising global inflation and current macroeconomic conditions, and challenges in our
business and in the markets in which we operate; (vi) future investments in our business, our anticipated capital expenditures and our
estimates regarding our capital requirements; (vii) the costs and success of our sales and marketing efforts and our ability to promote our
brand; (viii) our reliance on key personnel and our ability to identify, recruit and retain skilled personnel; (ix) our ability to effectively
manage our growth, including continued international expansion; (x) our reliance on certain third party platforms and sources for the

collection of data necessary for our solutions; (xi) our
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ability to protect our intellectual property rights and any costs associated therewith; (xii) our ability to identify and complete acquisitions that
complement and expand our reach and platform; (xiii) our ability to comply or remain in compliance with laws and regulations that currently
apply or become applicable to our business, including in Israel, the United States, the European Union, the United Kingdom and other
jurisdictions where we elect to do business; (xiv) our ability to compete effectively with existing competitors and new market entrants; and
(xv) the growth rates of the markets in which we compete.

These risks and uncertainties are more fully described in our filings with the Securities and Exchange Commission, including in the section
entitled “Risk Factors” in our Form 20-F filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission on March 23, 2023, and subsequent reports
that we file with the Securities and Exchange Commission. Moreover, we operate in a very competitive and rapidly changing environment.
New risks emerge from time to time. It is not possible for our management to predict all risks, nor can we assess the impact of all factors
on our business or the extent to which any factor, or combination of factors, may cause actual results to differ materially from those
contained in any forward-looking statements we may make. In light of these risks, uncertainties and assumptions, we cannot guarantee
future results, levels of activity, performance, achievements, or events and circumstances reflected in the forward-looking statements will

occur.

Forward-looking statements represent our beliefs and assumptions only as of the date of this press release. Except as required by law, we
undertake no duty to update any forward-looking statements contained in this release as a result of new information, future events,
changes in expectations or otherwise.
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Non-GAAP Financial Measures

This press release contains certain financial measures that are expressed on a non-GAAP basis. We use these non-GAAP financial
measures internally to facilitate analysis of our financial and business trends and for internal planning and forecasting purposes. We
believe these non-GAAP financial measures, when taken collectively, may be helpful to investors because they provide consistency and
comparability with past financial performance by excluding certain items that may not be indicative of our business, results of operations, or
outlook. However, non-GAAP financial measures have limitations as an analytical tool and are presented for supplemental informational
purposes only. They should not be considered in isolation from, or as a substitute for, financial information prepared in accordance with
GAAP. Free cash flow represents net cash provided by (used in) operating activities less capital expenditures and capitalized internal-use
software costs. Normalized free cash flow represents free cash flow less capital investments related to the Company's new headquarters,
payments received in connection with these capital investments and deferred payments related to business combinations. Non-GAAP
operating income (loss), non-GAAP gross profit, non-GAAP gross margin, non-GAAP operating margin, non-GAAP research and
development expenses, non-GAAP sales and marketing expenses and non-GAAP general and administrative expenses represent the
comparable GAAP financial figure operating income (loss) or expense, less share-based compensation, adjustments and payments
related to business combinations, amortization of intangible assets and certain other non-recurring items, as applicable and indicated in

the above tables.

Other Metrics

Customer acquisition costs (CAC) represent the portion of sales and marketing expenses allocated to acquire new customers. Customer
retention costs (CRC) represent the portion of sales and marketing expenses allocated to retain existing customers and to increase
existing customers’ subscriptions. Annual recurring revenue (ARR) represents the annualized subscription revenue we would contractually
expect to receive from customers assuming no increases or reductions in their subscriptions. CAC payback period is the estimated time in
months to recover CAC in terms of incremental gross profit that newly acquired customers generate. Net retention rate (NRR) represents
the comparison of our ARR from the same set of customers as of a certain point in time, relative to the same point in time in the previous

year ago period, expressed as a percentage.
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Similarweb Ltd.
Consolidated Balance Sheets

U.S. dollars in thousands (except share and per share data)

Assets
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents
Restricted deposits
Accounts receivable, net
Deferred contract costs
Prepaid expenses and other current assets
Total current assets
Property and equipment, net
Deferred contract costs, non-current
Operating lease right-of-use assets
Intangible assets, net
Goodwill
Other non-current assets
Total assets
Liabilities and Shareholders' equity
Current liabilities:
Borrowings under Credit Facility
Accounts payable
Payroll and benefit related liabilities
Deferred revenue
Other payables and accrued expenses
Operating lease liabilities
Total current liabilities
Deferred revenue, non-current
Operating lease liabilities, non-current
Other long-term liabilities
Total liabilities
Shareholders' equity

Ordinary Shares, NIS 0.01 par value 500,000,000 shares authorized as of December 31, 2022 and
March 31, 2023 (unaudited), 76,435,940 and 77,234,752 shares issued as of December 31, 2022 and
March 31, 2023 (unaudited), 76,433,772 and 77,232,584 outstanding as of December 31, 2022 and
March 31, 2023 (unaudited), respectively;

Additional paid-in capital
Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss)
Accumulated deficit
Total shareholders' equity
Total liabilities and shareholders’ equity
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December 31, March 31,
2022 2023
(Unaudited)
77,810 $ 75,349
9,814 9,858
38,141 37,497
9,789 9,365
6,628 5,023
142,182 137,092
31,823 31,904
8,348 7,323
40,823 39,126
9,561 8,359
12,867 12,868
441 10
246,045 $ 236,682
25,000 $ 25,000
7,144 6,089
18,512 16,355
93,195 100,933
27,990 23,906
9,091 8,408
180,932 180,691
974 479
40,075 37,836
2,113 2,019
224,094 221,025
210 212
345,834 351,649
(367) (644)
(323,726) (335,560)
21,951 15,657
246,045 236,682




Similarweb Ltd.

Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Income (Loss)

U.S. dollars in thousands (except share and per share data)

Revenue

Cost of revenue

Gross profit

Operating expenses:
Research and development
Sales and marketing
General and administrative

Total operating expenses

Loss from operations
Finance income, net

Loss before income taxes

Provision for income taxes

Net loss

Net loss per share attributable to ordinary shareholders, basic and diluted

Weighted-average shares used in computing net loss per share attributable to
ordinary shareholders, basic and diluted

Net loss

Other comprehensive income (loss), net of tax
Change in unrealized gain (loss) on cashflow hedges
Total other comprehensive income (loss), net of tax
Total comprehensive loss

Exhibit 99.1

Three Months Ended March 31,

2022 2023
(Unaudited)
44,280 $ 52,750
13,095 12,076
31,185 40,674
14,713 14,351
30,342 28,666
12,311 10,737
57,366 53,754
(26,181) (13,080)
822 1,355
(25,359) (11,725)
250 109
(25,609) $ (11,834)
(0.34) $ (0.15)
75,035,966 76,862,020
(25,609) (11,834)
86 (277)
86 (277)
(25,523) $ (12,111)




Share-based compensation costs included above:

U.S. dollars in thousands

Cost of revenue

Research and development
Sales and marketing
General and administrative
Total
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Three Months Ended March 31,
2022 2023
(Unaudited)

146 $
1,209
1,373
1,075
3,803 $

155
1,390
1,374
1,490
4,409
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Similarweb Ltd.

Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows
U.S. dollars in thousands

Three Months Ended March 31,
2022 2023
(Unaudited)
Cash flows from operating activities:
Net loss $ (25,609) $ (11,834)
Adjustments to reconcile net loss to net cash used in operating activities:

Depreciation and amortization 3,049 2,540
Finance expense 231 207
Unrealized loss (gain) from hedging future transactions 4 (27)
Share-based compensation 3,803 4,409
Loss from sale of equipment — 2
Changes in operating assets and liabilities:
Change in operating lease right-of-use assets and liabilities, net 3,177 (1,225)
Decrease in accounts receivable, net 486 644
(Increase) decrease in deferred contract costs (1,767) 1,449
Decrease in other current assets 1,104 250
Decrease in other non-current assets — 431
Increase (decrease) in accounts payable 1,494 (1,059)
Increase in deferred revenue 12,518 7,243
Decrease in other non-current liabilities (62) (94)
Increase (decrease) in other liabilities and accrued expenses 2,486 (2,610)
Net cash provided by operating activities 914 326
Cash flows from investing activities:
Purchase of property and equipment, net (4,784) (1,132)
Capitalized internal-use software costs (380) (433)
Decrease (increase) in restricted deposits 12 (44)
Net cash used in investing activities (5,152) (1,609)
Cash flows from financing activities:
Proceeds from exercise of stock options 609 1,392
Payments of contingent consideration, net — (2,363)
Net cash provided by (used in) financing activities 609 (971)
Effect of exchange rates on cash and cash equivalents (231) (207)
Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents (3,860) (2,461)
Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of period 128,879 77,810
Cash and cash equivalents, end of period $ 125,019 $ 75,349
Supplemental disclosure of cash flow information:
Interest (received) paid, net $ 17) $ 6

Taxes paid $ 60 $ 55



Supplemental disclosure of non-cash financing activities:
Additions to operating lease right-of-use assets and liabilities
Deferred proceeds from exercise of share options included in other current assets

Deferred costs of property and equipment incurred during the period included in
accounts payable

Deferred payments in relation to business combinations held in escrow

4,279
479

10,542
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170
16

121
1,269
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Reconciliation of Non-GAAP Financial Measures to the Most Directly Comparable GAAP Financial Measures

Reconciliation of GAAP gross profit to non-GAAP gross profit

Three Months Ended March 31,

2022 2023
(In thousands)

GAAP gross profit $ 31,185  $ 40,674
Add:

Share-based compensation expenses 146 155

Retention payments related to business combinations 690 88

Amortization of intangible assets related to business combinations 1,041 1,168

Non-recurring expenses related to termination of lease agreement and others 9 —
Non-GAAP gross profit $ 33,071 $ 42,085
Non-GAAP gross margin 75 % 80 %

Reconciliation of Loss from operations (GAAP) to Non-GAAP operating loss

Three Months Ended March 31,

2022 2023
(In thousands)
Loss from operations $ (26,181) $ (13,080)
Add:
Share-based compensation expenses 3,803 4,409
Retention payments related to business combinations 712 282
Amortization of intangible assets related to business combinations 1,041 1,202
Adjustment of fair value of contingent consideration related to business combinations 552 —
Non-recurring expenses related to termination of lease agreement and others 318 13
Non-GAAP operating loss $ (19,755) $ (7,174)

Non-GAAP operating margin (45)% (14)%




Reconciliation of GAAP operating expenses to non-GAAP operating expenses

GAAP research and development
Less:
Share-based compensation expenses
Non-recurring expenses related to termination of lease agreement and others
Non-GAAP research and development
Non-GAAP research and development margin

GAAP sales and marketing
Less:
Share-based compensation expenses
Retention payments related to business combinations
Amortization of intangible assets related to business combinations
Non-recurring expenses related to termination of lease agreement and others
Non-GAAP sales and marketing
Non-GAAP sales and marketing margin

GAAP general and administrative
Less:
Share-based compensation expenses

Adjustment of fair value of contingent consideration related to business combinations

Non-recurring expenses related to termination of lease agreement and others
Non-GAAP general and administrative
Non-GAAP general and administrative margin

Three Months Ended March 31,

2022 2023
(In thousands)
14713  $ 14,351
1,209 1,390
23 —
13,481 $ 12,961
30 % 25%
30,342  $ 28,666
1,373 1,374
22 194
— 34
271 13
28,676 $ 27,051
65 % 51 %
12,311 $ 10,737
1,075 1,490
552 —
15 =
10,669 $ 9,247
24 % 18 %
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Reconciliation of Net cash provided by operating activities (GAAP) to Free cash flow and normalized free cash flow

Net cash provided by operating activities
Purchases of property and equipment, net
Capitalized internal use software costs
Free cash flow

Purchases of property and equipment related to the new headquarters
Payments received in connection with purchases of property and equipment
Payments received from escrow in relation to contingent consideration
Normalized free cash flow

Three Months Ended March 31,

2023

(In thousands)
914 § 326
(4,784) (1,132)
(380) (433)
(4,250) $ (1,239)
4,456 1,048
(4,169) —
— (380)

(3,963) $ (571)
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¢ similarweb

Dear Shareholders,

We continued to navigate through the challenging macroeconomic environment during
the first quarter of 2023. Our dedication to disciplined execution served us well delivering a
34 percentage point year-over-year improvement in GAAP operating margin and a 31
percentage point year-over-year improvement in non-GAAP operating margin. This
exemplifies our continued advancement to become sustained free cash flow positive by
the end of this year.

Consistent with what we experienced in the previous quarter, sales cycles have
lengthened when compared to the recent past. We are engaged in extended conversations
with decision-makers in businesses around the world who are interested in our offerings.
We believe that demand for our solutions persists because we help business leaders
mitigate their risks and reduce pressures they feel from the global macroeconomic
conditions we are all facing.

We are often told by our customers that there is no other data with insights like ours
available in the market today, and that we are essential to powering critical decisions they
are making. We believe that this is why we continued to see strong customer retention in
the first quarter.

Our Business Performance

Turning to our most recent results, revenue reached $52.8 million in the first quarter of
2023 (Q1-23), which landed in the middle of our estimate range, and grew 19% as
compared to first quarter 2022.
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¢ similarweb

Yo gromth % +51% +46% +41% +28% +19%

12022 Q22022 Q32022 Q4 2022 Q12023

Our customer base increased to 4,179 accounts, as of March 31, 2023, representing 14%
growth year-over-year (YoY). The average annual revenue per account was approximately
$51 thousand, an increase of approximately 4% compared to the first quarter of 2022
(Q1-22). The slight sequential decrease in average revenue per customer from $51,600 in
Q4-22 to $51,300 in Q1-23 reflects muted upselling with existing accounts while adding
new customers at entry-level pricing and packaging.

Il # cof total customers : B # of $100K+ ARR customers Il Aversge annual reverus
: per customer ($K)
+14% YoY +16% Yo . +4% YoY
4179 i !
: 50 $51
344
664 44
2874 297 ' :
l = |
ara araz Qrai aQra araz ora3 ara araz Q123

We achieved an overall net revenue retention (NRR) rate of 105% in Q1-23, and we
achieved an NRR rate of 114% for our $100K+ annual recurring revenue (ARR) customer
segment. Our customer retention remains healthy across our strategic, enterprise and
SMB accounts. While customer retention was good in the first quarter, we saw a more
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¢ similarweb

challenging environment to drive upsells within our customer base, as businesses
struggled with budget cuts in the current macroeconomic environment.

B oicustomer [l $100%e ARR Customers
127% 127%

1156% 6%

12%

Q12022 022022 Q3202 Q42022 012023

As our global customer base continued to expand overall in Q1-23, the number of
customers who generate more than $100K in ARR grew from 297 as of March 31, 2022, to
344 as of March 31, 2023, representing an increase of 16% YoY. This important customer
segment represents 55% of our total ARR, as of March 31, 2023.

S100K+
ARR

$25K-$100K
ARR

SOK-$25K
ARR

Q2 Q3 04 o Q2 03 G4 (41 Q3 Q4 aql 0z g3 04 o Q2 03 o4 o

e 2ma 2000 202 2022 2023

Our largest revenue contributions in Q1-23 continued to come from companies in
transactional services industries, such as retail, financial services, and consumer-product
companies.
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¢ similarweb

Our Financial Results

When examining our financial results, please note that references to expenses and
operating results (other than revenue) are presented both on a GAAP and on a non-GAAP
basis below, and that all non-GAAP results are reconciled to the most directly comparable
GAAP results in the financial statements exhibits presented at the end of this letter.

Our financial results in Q1-23 met our top line and exceeded our bottom line projections.

Revisiting our top line results, in Q1-23, we delivered strong revenues of $52.8 million,
reflecting 19% YoY growth driven primarily by increases in the number of customers and
revenue per customer.

Approximately 99% of our revenue is annual recurring revenue with minimum subscription
terms of one year. We continue to increase the number of customers with multi-year
subscription terms. As of the end of Q1-23, 40% of our ARR was generated from
customers with multi-year subscription commitments, compared to 35% at the same time
last year. We believe this is a strong indicator of the long-term durability of our customer
relationships and demand for our platform.

Our GAAP gross profit totaled $40.7 million and our non-GAAP gross profit totaled $42.1
million in Q1-23, compared to $31.2 million and $33.1 million in Q1-22, respectively.
Non-GAAP gross margin was 80% in Q1-23, versus 75% in Q1-22.

GAAP operating expenses decreased to $53.8 million and our non-GAAP operating
expenses decreased to $49.3 million in Q1-23, down from $57.4 million and $52.8 million
in Q1-22, respectively, largely reflecting our focus on operating efficiency. Non-GAAP
operating expenses represented 93% of revenue in Q1-23 as compared to 119% of
revenue in Q1-22, demonstrating progress towards achieving our objective of becoming
sustained free cash flow positive.

Specific components of our first quarter 2023 operating expenses:

Our GAAP research and development investment decreased to $14.4 million and our
non-GAAP research and development investment decreased to $13.0 million in Q1-23,
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down from $14.7 million and $13.5 million in Q1-22, respectively. As a percentage of
revenue, non-GAAP research & development expense was 25% in Q1-23, as compared to
30% in Q1-22, an improvement of 5 percentage points.

GAAP sales and marketing expenses decreased to $28.7 million and non-GAAP sales and
marketing expenses decreased to $27.1 million in Q1-23, down from $30.3 million and
$28.7 million in Q1-22, respectively, driven primarily by our efforts to align our resources
with our moderating growth trajectory. As a percentage of revenue, non-GAAP sales &
marketing expense was 51% in Q1-23, as compared to 65% in Q1-22, an improvement of
14 percentage points.

An operating tenet in our model is that our sales and marketing costs are divided with
approximately 50% to 55% attributable to new customer acquisition (land), and the
remaining 45% to 50% attributable to retention, upselling and cross-selling (expand) of our
existing customer base. When analyzing our investment in customer acquisition costs
(CAC) for growth efficiency, we track an estimated payback period. This metric has
historically averaged between 15 and 16 months on a gross profit basis over the trailing
four quarters. Currently, the average payback is ranging between 19 and 20 months,
primarily due to the longer sales cycles. Payback from expansion and customer retention
costs (CRC) is faster than payback on new customer CAC and contributes meaningfully to
our growth efficiency. We continue to invest in customer acquisition to support future
growth, as well as in customer retention as reflected by our strong NRR and increasing
customer lifetime value.

GAAP general and administrative costs decreased to $10.7 million and our non-GAAP
general and administrative costs decreased to $9.2 million in Q1-23, from $12.3 million
and $10.7 million in Q1-22, respectively. As a percentage of revenue, non-GAAP general &
administrative expense was 18% in Q1-23, as compared to 24% in Q1-22, an improvement
of 6 percentage points.

Looking at our bottom line, Q1-23 GAAP operating loss was $13.1 million or 25% of
revenue, compared to $26.2 million or 59% of revenue for the first quarter of 2022. Q1-23
non-GAAP operating loss was $7.2 million or 14% of revenue, compared to $19.8 million or
45% of revenue for the first quarter of 2022. The non-GAAP operating margin was nearly
10 percentage points better than the midpoint of our estimated non-GAAP operating
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margin range for the quarter. During Q1-23, we achieved excellent operating efficiencies
across the business, which drove operating margin improvement year over year.

Gross
Margin *

(45%) (a5%)
Cperating (39%)

margin * (42%)

(27%) ="
RAD a5 & % of : {21%)

revenues *

SEM as a % of

ravanues *

G as a % of
revenues *

We believe that a strong indication of future performance is our deferred revenue, which
was $101.4 million at the end of Q1-23, compared to $91.3 million in the same period last
year. Our Remaining Performance Obligations (RPO) totaled $174.0 million at the end of
Q1-23, up from $159.1 million at the end of Q1-22. We expect to recognize approximately
79% of total Q1-23 RPO as revenue over the next 12 months. The cumulative effect of
longer sales cycles that began in the second half of fiscal year 2022 is impacting this
metric on a year-over-year basis.

As we noted above, earlier this year we announced our goal to achieve sustained positive
free cash flow by the fourth quarter. Our Q1-23 results show we are making great
progress. We are focused on deploying resources carefully on core activities that create
revenue and improve profitability. With this in mind, we are reducing our headcount by 6%
inQ2-23.

We ended the first quarter with $75.3 million in cash and cash equivalents. Net cash
provided by operating activities was $0.3 million in Q1-23, compared to $0.9 million in
Q1-22. Normalized free cash flow was negative $0.6 million in Q1-23, compared to
negative $4.0 million in Q1-22, another data point showing that we are making progress
toward our goal of becoming free cash flow positive.
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Our Strategy

Our overall strategy consists of three pillars:

1. Establishing, maintaining, and enhancing substantial advantages in data and
technology innovation

2. Delivering considerable return on investment for our customers through our
digital intelligence solutions

3. Executing our go-to-market strategies, catalyzed by smart investments and
operational discipline

At our core, we are a data and analytics company. We believe that our proprietary data,
which we call Similarweb Digital Data, sets us apart from our competition. Similarweb
Digital Data is our proprietary estimation of the performance of companies, markets,
products, consumer behavior and trends in the digital world. Our world-class team of over

200 data scientists, engineers, developers and analysts gather billions of unrefined data
points of online transactions and interactions, and then transform them into Similarweb
Digital Data. Our elite data professionals use advanced machine learning processes and
algorithms that have been refined and optimized over the last 15 years to ensure that our
proprietary data provides what we believe to be a comprehensive view of the digital world.
We then deliver Similarweb Digital Data to our customers via Software-as-a-Service (SaaS)
solutions, Data-as-a-Service (DaaS), or recurring Advisory Services. Our customers rely on
our mission-critical offerings to power data-driven decisions that they make in various
aspects of their business, such as creating strategy, acquiring customers, or increasing
monetization.

We believe that our Saa$ solutions along with our DaaS and advisory offerings disrupt and
redefine the category of online market research and intelligence. Without our services, it
could take weeks or months to research, benchmark, and analyze companies, industries
and markets at a substantial cost. By either using our solutions or accessing our data
directly, our customers can reduce the time it takes to discover actionable insights to
hours, minutes, or even seconds. We believe that our solutions powered by Similarweb
Digital Data enable our customers to understand their markets better than their
competitors, to act faster, and to win in today’s online world.
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Supporting the three pillars above, we shared four strategic objectives for 2023 when we
started the year that we aim to accomplish. Below are brief updates for each in Q1-23.

1. Successfully serve strategic customers. Progress towards our 2023 goals for our
strategic customers was minimal in Q1-23. As previously disclosed, strategic
customers are our largest spending named accounts. While we continue to see
healthy retention, we believe that lengthening sales cycles and budget constraints
impacted our performance versus our annual goals in the first quarter. We
anticipate progress over the coming quarters.

2. Grow our number of accounts through product led growth and effective
go-to-market strategies. \We have penetrated only a fraction of what we have
calculated to be our multi-billion dollar total addressable market that consists of
hundreds of thousands of businesses. In Q1-23 we saw traction with our product
led growth initiatives which in turn drove new customer growth. Also, we launched
our first changes of packaging and pricing iterations, which we believe will start to
positively impact sales in the near term. We will continue to make progress with
respect to optimization as we move through the year.

3. Accelerate adoption of new products and add-ons. We are a multi-solution
company with many products and solutions we offer to our existing and potential
customers. We saw initial advancement towards our objective of cross-selling
during Q1-23, primarily in incremental adoption of our Daa$S offering and Shopper
solution.

4. Operate with excellence and efficiency. As we noted in our financial results, we
saw significant improvement in our gross margin and operating margin in Q1-23
compared to the prior year. We continue to focus on disciplined execution and
increasing operational efficiencies, especially in our marketing and sales funnel.

As we executed on our strategy in Q1-23, we had some notable events. We released our
annual ranking of the 100 fastest-growing companies online, the Digital 100. In addition,
we applied our ranking methodology to companies in different regions around the world in
order to highlight local trends. This was our most successful year yet in terms of
awareness and engagement when looking at relevant marketing metrics. Also in Q1-23,
we launched our inaugural Marketing Awards, which highlights companies that combined

data-driven strategies with innovation to reach new audiences.
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During Q1-23 Similarweb entered into the greater societal mainstream as we became a
go-to source for information on the usage of ChatGPT. We are increasingly excited about
the developments in generative artificial intelligence (Al) and natural language processing
(NLP). We anticipate that a variety of Als will bring about new capabilities and
opportunities for companies. We expect that Al will improve our scale and speed of data
analysis, enhance our product development, and increase the productivity of our
employees. We along with many companies will likely benefit and change as a result of Al
deployment as a resource.

What we believe will be different for us compared to other companies, however, is when
these new Als meet our unique data asset - a massive living “superset” of online activity -
they will unlock a substantial opportunity available only to us. We believe we are the only
company that has comprehensive digital data covering over 10 years of online
transactions and interactions that is also dynamic. Once Als are trained using Similarweb
Digital Data, we anticipate that they will be able to deliver immediate and extensive
quantitative analysis and predictions to companies from simple queries to address their
needs. We are uniquely positioned to benefit tremendously from how Als can use our data
to develop distinctive new capabilities and open up seemingly infinite possibilities to help
companies win in the digital world.

Our Business Outlook

We continue to believe that we, along with our customers, are not immune to the realities
of inflation, rising interest rates, energy shocks, and geopolitical conflict that will likely
weigh on the global economy throughout 2023 and possibly longer. After assessing the
prospects of our business in the current global macroeconomic environment, we are
updating guidance for the year.

In the second quarter of 2023 (Q2-23), we expect total revenue in the range of $53.3
million to $53.8 million, representing approximately 13% YoY growth at the midpoint. For
the full year of 2023, we continue to expect total revenue in the range of $221.0 million to
$222 .0 million, representing approximately 15% growth YoY at the midpoint of the range.

Looking at our projected Non-GAAP operating loss for Q2-23, we expect it to be in the
range of $6.5 million to $7.0 million, and for the full year of 2023 between $21.0 million
and $22.0 million. reflectina further broaress on our nath ta orofitability.
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As a reminder, in the first quarter of 2021, our business was generating positive free cash
flow on a quarterly basis. To achieve that, we developed a culture of disciplined execution,
which we still nurture and benefit from today. In 2023, our strategic focus is to balance
growth and profitability, and to achieve positive free cash flow on a sustained quarterly
basis by the fourth quarter of this year. Our free cash flow may fluctuate seasonally as we
progress through this year. In particular, we anticipate substantial improvement in the first
half of 2023, as compared to the first half of 2022. Ultimately, we expect that our quarterly
cadence will be positive when we finish the year.

In the near term, we believe that our business will remain resilient in an increasingly
difficult environment. We remain focused on disciplined execution to support both our
growth and profitability, and on managing our balance sheet prudently. Importantly,
several of our customers have told us and others that they utilize our data extensively
today to execute their strategy. We believe that our data and solutions empower the
revenue-driving operations of such customers — sales, marketing, analytics, ecommerce
— by providing actionable insights to address their external risks and opportunities, which
are especially valuable during these times of volatility, uncertainty, complexity, and
ambiquity.

Over the long term, we aspire to achieve sustained revenue growth, profitability and
positive free cash flow as we capture a greater share of the $44 billion TAM. We are taking
the right steps now to turn our aspirations into our future reality. We continue to believe
that we hold our destiny in our hands and that we are well prepared to do what is needed
to thrive going forward.

We look forward to sharing our progress in future updates.

Sincerely,

0 i 0k

Or Offer Jason Schwartz
Founder and Chief Executive Officer Chief Financial Officer
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Consolidated Balance Sheets

Exhibit 99.2

December 31, March 31,
2022 2023
(Unaudited)
Assets
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 77810 § 75,349
Restricted deposits 9,814 9,858
Accounts receivable, net 38,141 37,497
Deferred contract costs 9,789 9,365
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 6,628 5,023
Total current assels 142,182 137,092
Property and equipment, net 31,823 31,904
Deferred contract costs, non-current 8,348 7,323
Operating lease right-of-use assets 40,823 39,126
Intangible assets, net 8,561 8,359
Goodwil 12,867 12,868
Other non-current assets 441 10
Total assets $ 246,045 § 236,682
Liabilities and Shareholders’ equity
Current liabilities:
Borrowings under Credit Facility $ 25000 § 25,000
Accounts payable 7,144 6,089
Payroll and benefit related liabilities 18,512 16,355
Deferred revenue 93,195 100,933
Other payables and accrued expenses 27,990 23,906
Operating lease liabilities 9,091 8,408
Total current liabilities 180,932 180,691
Deferred revenue, non-current 974 479
Operating lease liabilities, non-current 40,075 37,836
Other long-term liabilities 2,113 2,019
Total liabilities 224,094 221,025
Shareholders’ equity
Ordinary Shares, NIS 0.01 par value 500,000,000 shares authorized as of

December 31, 2022 and March 31, 2023 (unaudited), 76,435,940 and

77,234,752 shares issued as of December 31, 2022 and March 31, 2023

(unaudited), 76,433,772 and 77,232,584 outstanding as of December 31,

2022 and March 31, 2023 (unaudited), respectively: 210 212
Additional paid-in capital 345,834 351,649
Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss) (367) (644)
Accumulated deficit (323,726) (335,560)

Total shareholders' equity 21,951 15,657

Total liabilities and shareholders’ equity § 246,045 236,682
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Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Income (Loss)

Three Months Ended March 31,
2022 2023
(Unaudited)
Revenue $ 44280 § 52,750
Cost of revenue 13,095 12,076
Gross profit 31,185 40,674
Operating expenses:
Research and development 14,713 14,351
Sales and marketing 30,342 28,666
General and administrative 12,311 10,737
Total operating expenses 57,366 53,754
Loss from operations (26,181) (13,080)
Finance income, net 822 1,355
Loss before income taxes (25,359) (11,725)
Provision for income taxes 250 109
Net loss $ (25,609) § (11,834)
Net loss per share attributable to ordinary shareholders, basic and
diluted $ (0.34) § (0.15)
Weighted-average shares used in computing net loss per share
attributable to ordinary shareholders, basic and diluted 75,035,966 76,862,020
Net loss (25,609) (11,834)
Other comprehensive income (loss), net of tax
Change in unrealized gain (loss) on cashflow hedges 86 (277)
Total other comprehensive income (loss), net of tax 86 (277)

Total comprehensive loss $ (25,523) $ (12,111)
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Share-based compensation costs included above:

Three Months Ended March 31,
2022 2023
(Unaudited)
Cost of revenue $ 146 § 155
Research and development 1,209 1,390
Sales and marketing 1,373 1,374
General and administrative 1,075 1,490

Total $ 3,803 § 4,409
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Consolidated Statements of
Cash Flows
Three Months Ended March 31,
2022 2023
(Unaudited)
Cash flows from operating activities:
Net loss $ (25,609) $ (11,834)
Adjustments to reconcile net loss to net cash used in
operating activities:
Depreciation and amortization 3,049 2,540
Finance expense 231 207
Unrealized loss (gain) from hedging future transactions 4 (27)
Share-based compensation 3,803 4409
Loss from sale of equipment — 2
Changes in operating assets and liabilities:
Change in operating lease right-of-use assets and
liabilities, net 3177 (1,225)
Decrease in accounts receivable, net 486 644
(Increase) decrease in deferred confract costs (1,767) 1,449
Decrease in other current assets 1,104 250
Decrease in other non-current assets — 431
Increase (decrease) in accounts payable 1,494 (1,059)
Increase in deferred revenue 12,518 7,243
Decrease in other non-current liabilities (62) (94)
Increase (decrease) in other liabilities and accrued
expenses 2,486 (2,610)
Net cash provided by operating activities 914 326
Cash flows from investing activities:
Purchase of property and equipment, net (4,784) (1,132)
Capitalized internal-use software costs (380) (433)
Decrease (increase) in restricted deposits 12 (44)
Net cash used in investing activities (5,152) (1,609)
Cash flows from financing activities:
Proceeds from exercise of siock options 609 1,392
Payments of contingent consideration, net — (2,363)
Net cash provided by (used in) financing activities 609 (971)
Effect of exchange rates on cash and cash equivalents (231) (207)
Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents (3,860) (2461)
Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of period 128,879 77,810
Cash and cash equivalents, end of period $ 125019 § 75,349
Supplemental disclosure of cash flow information:
Interest (received) paid, net S (17) § 6

Taxes paid § 60 § 55
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Supplemental disclosure of non-cash financing activities:

Additions to operating lease right-of-use assets and
liabilities

Deferred proceeds from exercise of share options included
in other current assets

Deferred costs of property and equipment incurred during
the period included in accounts payable

Deferred payments in relation to business combinations
held in escrow

$
$
$

Exhibit 99.2

4219 § 170
479 % 16
10542 $ 121

— § 1,269
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Reconciliation of GAAP gross profit
to Non-GAAP gross profit

GAAP gross profit

Add:
Share-based compensation expenses
Retention payments related to business combinations
Amortization of intangible assets related to business combinations
Non-recurring expenses related to termination of lease agreement
and others

Non-GAAP gross profit

Non-GAAP gross margin

Exhibit 99.2

Three Months Ended
March 31,
2022 2023
(In thousands)
$ 31185 § 40674
146 155
690 88
1,041 1,168
9 —
$ 33071 § 42,085
75 % 80 %
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Reconciliation of GAAP operating loss
to Non-GAAP operating loss

Three Months Ended
March 31,
2022 2023
(In thousands)

Loss from operations $ (26,181) $ (13,080)
Add:

Share-based compensation expenses 3,803 4,409

Retention payments related to business combinations 712 282

Amortization of intangible assets related to business combinations 1,041 1,202

Adjustment of fair value of contingent consideration related fo

business combinations 552 —

Non-recurring expenses related to termination of lease agreement

and others 318 13
Non-GAAP operating loss $ (19,755) $ (7.174)

Non-GAAP operating margin (45)% (14)%
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Reconciliation of GAAP operating expenses

to non-GAAP operating expenses

GAAP research and development

Less:
Share-based compensation expenses
Non-recurring expenses related to termination of lease agreement
and others

Non-GAAP research and development
Non-GAAP research and development margin

GAAP sales and marketing

Less:
Share-based compensation expenses
Retention payments related to business combinations
Amortization of intangible assets related to business combinations
Non-recurring expenses related to termination of lease agreement
and others

Non-GAAP sales and marketing

Non-GAAP sales and marketing margin

GAAP general and administrative

Less:
Share-based compensation expenses
Adjustment of fair value of contingent consideration related to
business combinations
Non-recurring expenses related to termination of lease agreement
and others

Non-GAAP general and administrative

Non-GAAP general and administrative margin

Exhibit 99.2

Three Months Ended
March 31,
2022 2023
(In thousands)
14713 § 14,351
1,209 1,390
23 —
13481 § 12,961
30 % 25 %
30342 § 28,666
1,373 1,374
22 194
— 34
27 13
28676 § 27,051
65 % 51 %
12311 $ 10,737
1,075 1,490
552 —
15 —
10,669 $ 9,247
24 % 18 %
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Reconciliation of net cash provided by operating activities (GAAP)
to Free cash flow and Normalized free cash flow

Three Months Ended March
31,
2022 2023
(In thousands)

Net cash provided by operating activities 5 914 § 326
Purchases of property and equipment, net (4,784) (1,132)
Capitalized internal use software costs (380) (433)
Free cash flow $ (4,250) $ (1,239)
Purchases of property and equipment related to the new headquarters 4,456 1,048
Payments received in connection with purchases of property and

equipment (4,169) —
Payments received from escrow in relation to contingent consideration — (380)
Normalized free cash flow $ (3,963) $ (571)

Forward-Looking Statements

This letter to shareholders contains “forward-looking statements” within the meaning of Section 27A
of the Securities Act of 1933, as amended, or the Securities Act, and Section 21E of the Securities
Exchange Act of 1934, as amended, including statements relating to our guidance for the second
quarter and full year of 2023 described under "Business Outlook,” the expected performance of our
business, future financial results, strategy, long-term growth and overall future prospects, our
customers continued investment in digital transformation and reliance on digital intelligence and the
size and our ability to capitalize on our market opportunity. Forward-looking statements include all
statements that are not historical facts. Such statements may be preceded by the words “intends,
‘may, “will" "plans,’ "expects,’ "anticipates,’ "projects,” “predicts,’ "estimates,’ "aims,” "believes,” ‘hopes,’
"potential,” or similar words. These forward-looking statements reflect our current views regarding our
intentions, products, services, plans, expectations, strategies and prospects, which are based on
information currently available to us and assumptions we have made. Actual results may differ
materially from those described in such forward-looking statements and are subject to a number of
known and unknown risks, uncertainties, other factors and assumptions that are beyond our control.
Such risks and uncertainties include, without limitation, risks and uncertainties associated with: (i) our
expectations regarding our revenue, expenses and other operating results; (i) our ability to acquire
new customers and successfully retain existing customers; (jii) our ability to increase usage of our
solutions and upsell and cross-sell additional solutions; (iv) our ability to achieve or sustain
profitability; (v) anticipated trends, growth rates, rising interest rates, rising global inflation and current
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macroeconomic conditions, and challenges in our business and in the markets in which we operate;
(vi) future investments in our business, our anticipated capital expenditures and our estimates
regarding our capital requirements; (vii) the costs and success of our sales and marketing efforts and
our ability to promote our brand; (viii) our reliance on key personnel and our ability to identify, recruit
and retain skilled personnel; (ix) our ability to effectively manage our growth, including continued
international expansion; (x) our reliance on certain third party platforms and sources for the collection
of data necessary for our solutions; (xi) our ability to protect our intellectual property rights and any
costs associated therewith; (xii) our ability to identify and complete acquisitions that complement and
expand our reach and platform; (xiii) our ability to comply or remain in compliance with laws and
regulations that currently apply or become applicable to our business, including in Israel, the United
States, the European Union, the United Kingdom and other jurisdictions where we elect to do business;
(xiv) our ability to compete effectively with existing competitors and new market entrants; and (xv) the
growth rates of the markets in which we compete,

These risks and uncertainties are more fully described in our filings with the Securities and Exchange
Commission, including in the section entitled “Risk Factors” in our Form 20-F filed with the Securities
and Exchange Commission on March 23, 2023, and subsequent reports that we file with the Securities
and Exchange Commission. Moreover, we operate in a very competitive and rapidly changing
environment. New risks emerge from time to time. It is not possible for our management to predict all
risks, nor can we assess the impact of all factors on our business or the extent to which any factor, or
combination of factors, may cause actual results to differ materially from those contained in any
forward-looking statements we may make. In light of these risks, uncertainties, and assumptions, we
cannot guarantee future results, levels of activity, performance, achievements, or events and
circumstances reflected in the forward-looking statements will occur. Forward-looking statements
represent our beliefs and assumptions only as of the date of this letter. Except as required by law, we
undertake no duty to update any forward-looking statements contained in this release as a result of
new information, future events, changes in expectations, or otherwise.,

Certain information contained in this letter relates to or is based on studies, publications, surveys, and
other data obtained from third-party sources and the Company's own internal estimates and research.
While the Company believes these third-party sources to be reliable as of the date of this letter, it has
not independently verified, and makes no representation as to the adequacy, fairness, accuracy, or
completeness of any information obtained from third-party sources. In addition, all of the market data
included in this letter involves a number of assumptions and limitations, and there can be no
guarantee as to the accuracy or reliability of such assumptions. Finally, while we believe our own
internal research is reliable, such research has not been verified by any independent source.
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Non-GAAP Financial Measures

This letter to shareholders contains certain financial measures that are expressed on a non-GAAP
basis. We use these non-GAAP financial measures internally to facilitate analysis of our financial and
business trends and for internal planning and forecasting purposes. We believe these non-GAAP
financial measures, when taken collectively, may be helpful to investors because they provide
consistency and comparability with past financial performance by excluding certain items that may
not be indicative of our business, results of operations, or outlook. However, non-GAAP financial
measures have limitations as an analytical tool and are presented for supplemental informational
purposes only. They should not be considered in isolation from, or as a substitute for, financial
information prepared in accordance with GAAP. Free cash flow represents net cash provided by (used
in) operating activities less capital expenditures and capitalized internal-use software costs.
Normalized free cash flow represents free cash flow less capital investments related to the Company's
new headquarters, payments received in connection with these capital investments and deferred
payments related to business combinations. Non-GAAP operating income (loss), non-GAAP operating
margin, non-GAAP gross profit, non-GAAP gross margin, non-GAAP research and development
expenses, non-GAAP sales and marketing expenses, and non-GAAP general and administrative
expenses represents the comparable GAAP financial figure, less share-based compensation,
adjustments, and payments related to business combinations, amortization of intangible assets, and
certain other non-recurring items, as applicable and indicated in the above tables.

Other Metrics

Customer acquisition costs (CAC) represent the portion of sales and marketing expenses allocated to
acquire new customers. Customer retention costs (CRC) represent the portion of sales and marketing
expenses allocated to retain existing customers and to increase existing customers’ subscriptions.
Annual recurring revenue (ARR) represents the annualized subscription revenue we would
contractually expect to receive from customers assuming no increases or reductions in their
subscriptions. CAC payback period is the estimated time in months to recover CAC in terms of
incremental gross profit that newly acquired customers generate. Net retention rate (NRR) represents
the comparison of our ARR from the same set of customers as of a certain point in time, relative to
the same point in time in the previous year ago period, expressed as a percentage.
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